shares of common stock outstanding, as of December 31, 2005 after giving effect to the conversion of all of our class B common stock, series A
convertible preferred stock and series B convertible preferred stock into shares of our common stock, each of which will occur immediately prior
to this offering.

   After giving effect to the sale by us of 7,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $17.00 per share, and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted pro forma net tangible
book value as of December 31, 2005 would have been a deficit of approximately $24.5 million, or approximately $1.26 per share. This amount
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $10.40 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $18.26 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this
offering at the public offering price. We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per
share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 17.00
Pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2005 $ (11.66)
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 10.40

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ (1.26)

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 18.26

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the pro forma net
tangible book value per share after the offering would be a deficit of $0.33 per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
to existing stockholders would be $11.33 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $17.33 per
share.

   The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2005, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the total
consideration paid to us and the average price per share that existing stockholders (based on the difference between the face value and the
redemption amount of the redeemable preferred stock) and new investors paid. The calculation below is based on a public offering price of
$17.00 per share, and before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses that we must pay:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

Existing stockholders 11,891,306 61.3% $ 3,360,000 2.6% $ 0.28
New investors 7,500,000 38.7 $ 127,500,000 97.4 $ 17.00

Total 19,391,306 100.0% $ 130,860,000 100.0%

   The above discussion and table assume no exercise of stock options after December 31, 2005. As of December 31, 2005, we had
outstanding options to purchase a total of 1,460,656 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $4.52 per share. If all such
options had been exercised as of December 31, 2005, adjusted pro forma net tangible deficit per share would be $0.86 and dilution to new
investors would be $17.86 per share.

28

Edgar Filing: CLAYTON HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

35

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED AND OTHER FINANCIAL DATA

[…]

The notes to the unaudited pro forma balance sheet data and statement of operations data provide a detailed discussion of how such adjustments
were derived and presented herein. The following data should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations," "Selected Consolidated and Other Financial Data" and the consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The pro forma consolidated statement of income below for the year ended December 31, 2005 presents the results of operations on a pro
forma basis as if the completion of our December 8, 2005 recapitalization and new credit facility happened on January 1, 2005. The unaudited as
adjusted consolidated statement of income data gives effect to the sale of 7,500,000 shares of common stock by us pursuant to this offering at a
public offering price of $17.00 per share and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds," as if the offering
had occurred on January 1, 2005.

Year
Ended

December 31,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Year Ended

December 31,
2005

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2005

Offering
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME:
Revenue $ 207,502 $ $ 207,502 $ $ 207,502
Cost of services:

Compensation expense 99,675 99,675 99,675
Travel and related expenses 29,787 29,787 29,787
Other direct costs 6,066 6,066 6,066

Total cost of services 135,528 135,528 135,528

Gross profit 71,974 71,974 71,974
Operating expenses:

Salaries and benefits 18,911 18,911 18,911
Other selling, general and administrative expenses 17,181 17,181 17,181
Depreciation 4,694 4,694 4,694
Amortization of intangibles 10,175 10,175 10,175
Impairment of intangibles 1,632 1,632 1,632

Total operating expenses 52,593 52,593 52,593

Income from operations 19,381 19,381 19,381
Interest expense, net 8,189 1,562(1)(2) 9,751 (3,808)(4) 5,943
Loss from extinguishment of debt 2,991 648(2) 3,639 3,639

Income before provision for income taxes 8,201 (2,210) 5,991 3,808 9,799
Income tax provision 3,153 (862)(3) 2,291 1,485(5) 3,776

Net income $ 5,048 $ (1,348) $ 3,700 $ 2,323 $ 6,023

Edgar Filing: CLAYTON HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

41

(1)
Reflects adjustment of interest expense for the entire period related to our new term loan at an average interest rate of 6.2%, a 0.5% commitment fee for
unfunded $45 million revolving credit facility and the amortization of $2.1 million in related debt issuance costs.

(2)
Reflects the write-off of unamortized deferred financing costs of approximately $1.3 million related to debt facilities, the write-off of $0.4 million of
unamortized discount related to the subordinated notes and senior subordinated notes and the payment of approximately $1.3 million of prepayment

[…]

shared voting power or investment power with respect to such securities. Except as otherwise indicated, all of the shares reflected in the table are
shares of common stock and all persons listed below have sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares beneficially owned by
them, subject to applicable community property laws. Ownership calculations below are based on 11,891,306 shares outstanding as of
January 31, 2006 which assumes the conversion of all outstanding shares of our class B common stock, the conversion of all of our series A
convertible preferred stock and the conversion of all of our series B convertible preferred stock into an aggregate of 8,609,699 shares of common
stock that will occur at the closing of this offering.

   We have granted to the underwriters the option to purchase up to an additional 1,125,000 shares of common stock at the public offering
price, less the underwriting discount, within 30 days from the date of this prospectus to cover over-allotments, if any. Information in the
following table assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option.

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)
Shares Beneficially

Owned Percentage
Shares Beneficially

Owned Percentage

TA Associates Funds(2) 8,283,227 69.66% 8,283,227 42.72%
Frank P. Filipps(3) 89,518(3) * 317,382(4) 1.61
Stephen M. Lamando(5) 925,602 7.78 925,602 4.77
BNS Family Irrevocable Trust(6) 1,311,153 11.03 1,311,153 6.76
Frederick C. Herbst � * 19,791(7) *
Louis A. Iannaccone 15,790(8) * 26,937(9) *
Steven L. Cohen 6,038(10) * 15,529(11) *
Todd R. Crockett(12) 8,283,227 69.66 8,283,227 42.72
Margaret Sue Ellis 624,823 5.25 624,823 3.22
Roger B. Kafker(13) 8,283,227 69.66 8,283,227 42.72
Brian L. Libman(14) 131,568 1.11 131,568 *
Frank L. Raiter � * � *
All executive officers and directors as a group
(10 persons) 10,076,566(15) 83.95% 10,344,859(16) 52.32%

*
Represents less than 1% of the outstanding shares of common stock.

(1)

Edgar Filing: CLAYTON HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

113

Except as otherwise indicated, addresses are c/o Clayton Holdings, Inc., 2 Corporate Drive, Shelton, Connecticut, 06484. The address
of TA Associates, Mr. Crockett and Mr. Kafker is c/o TA Associates, Inc., 125 High Street, High Street Tower, Suite 2500, Boston,
Massachusetts 02110.

93

Edgar Filing: CLAYTON HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

114

(2)
Amounts shown reflect the aggregate number shares of common stock held by TA IX, L.P., TA/Atlantic and Pacific IV, L.P., TA